

- Medicines such as Nurofen Plus may be associated with a **small increased risk of heart attack or stroke**. Any risk is more likely with high doses or prolonged treatment. **Do not exceed the recommended dose or take for longer than necessary to control your symptoms (3 days)**
- **If you have heart problems, have had a stroke or think that you might be at risk of these conditions** (for example if you have high blood pressure, diabetes, high cholesterol or are a smoker), you should discuss your treatment with your doctor or pharmacist.

Pregnancy and breastfeeding

Do not take in the last 3 months of pregnancy. Speak to your doctor if you are in the first 6 months of pregnancy or are breastfeeding. Usually it is safe to take Nurofen Plus while breast feeding as the levels of the active ingredients of this medicine in breast milk are too low to cause your baby any problems. However, some women who are at increased risk of developing side effects at any dose may have higher levels in their breast milk. If any of the following side effects develop in you or your baby stop taking this medicine and seek immediate medical advice; feeling sick, vomiting, constipation, decreased or lack of appetite, feeling tired or sleeping for longer than normal, and shallow or slow breathing.

Driving and using machines

This product may cause drowsiness or dizziness. If affected, do not drive or operate machinery.

3. How to take Nurofen Plus

- **Do not take for more than 3 days. If you need to use this medicine for more than three days you must speak to your doctor or pharmacist**
- **Adults, the elderly and children aged 12 years and older :**
 - Swallow 1 or 2 tablets with water, up to three times a day as required.
 - Leave at least four hours between doses.
 - Do not take more than 6 tablets in any 24 hour period.
 - Do not give to children under 12 years.**
 - Do not take for longer than 3 days unless your doctor tells you to. If symptoms persist or the pain or fever worsen, or if any new symptoms occur, consult your doctor or pharmacist.
- This product is **for short term use only**. You should take the lowest dose for the shortest time necessary to relieve your symptoms
- **This medicine contains codeine and can cause addiction if you take it continuously for more than three days. When you stop taking it you may get withdrawal symptoms. You should talk to your doctor or pharmacist if you think you are suffering from withdrawal symptoms**

4. Possible side effects

Some people may have side-effects when taking this medicine. If you have any unwanted side-effects you should seek advice from your doctor, pharmacist or other healthcare professional.

Also you can help to make sure that medicines remain as safe as possible by reporting any unwanted side-effects via the internet at www.yellowcard.gov.uk; alternatively you can call Freephone 0808 100 3352 (available between 10am-2pm Monday - Friday) or fill in a paper form available from your local pharmacy.

STOP TAKING the medicine and **seek immediate medical help** if you develop:

- signs of **intestinal bleeding** such as: bright red faeces (stools/motions), black tarry stools, vomiting blood or dark particles that look like coffee grounds.
- signs of rare but serious **allergic reaction** such as severe skin rashes, peeling, flaking or blistering skin, facial swelling, unexplained wheezing, shortness of breath, easy bruising.

Tell your doctor if you experience:

- indigestion or heartburn
- constipation, stomach pain or other abnormal stomach symptoms
- rashes, itching or worsening of asthma
- sweating, thirst, muscle weakness or tremors, sleeplessness
- chest pain or fast, irregular heart beat
- liver and kidney problems
- headache, nausea, dizziness or drowsiness.

Medicines such as Nurofen Plus may be associated with a small increased risk of heart attack (myocardial infarction) or stroke.

How do I know if I am addicted?

If you take the medicine according to the instructions on the pack it is unlikely that you will become addicted to the medicine. However, if the following apply to you it is important that you **talk to your doctor:**

- *You need to take the medicine for longer periods of time*
- *You need to take more than the recommended dose*
- *When you stop taking the medicine you feel very unwell but you feel better if you start taking the medicine again*

5. How to store NUROFEN PLUS

Keep out of the sight and reach of children.

Do not use Nurofen Plus after the expiry date stated on the carton after EXP. The expiry date refers to the last day of that month.

Store in a dry place below 25°C. Store in the original pack.

6. Further information

Each tablet contains the active ingredients Ibuprofen 200mg and Codeine phosphate 12.8mg. Also contains microcrystalline cellulose, sodium starch glycolate, starch pregelatinised, hypromellose, opaspray white M-1-17111 B and talc.

Available in blister packs of 6, 8, 12, 16, 18, 24 or 32 white, torpedo-shaped tablets embossed with the N+symbol.

Manufacturer:

Reckitt Benckiser Healthcare International Ltd, NG90 2DB, UK.

Licence Holder:

Reckitt Benckiser Healthcare (UK) Ltd, Slough, SL1 4AQ

Product Licence No. PL 00063/0376

Date of revision December 2010

